	Subject:  Personal Protective Equipment


	Topic:  Tinted Safety Glasses


	Question:  Employees wear yellow-tinted safety glasses in the welding area. When employees leave the welding area are they required to only use clear lens safety glasses walking to their destinations? 


	Answer:  The employer, or the employer’s representative (such as the company safety professional), will be in the best position to determine when tinted or variable tint lenses should or should not be used, based on awareness of workplace conditions.  This approach is consistent with the requirements of a MIOSHA regulation called Part 33. “Personal Protective Equipment” and an ANSI standard, Z87.1-1989, “Practice for Occupational and Educational Eye and Face Protection.”  Part 33. adopts this ANSI standard by reference.  Special purpose lenses (including tinted or variable tint lenses) must meet all requirements of the ANSI standard, except for the transmittance requirements in Table 1 of the ANSI standard.  Because special purpose lenses are not required to meet the transmittance requirements in Table 1, many such lenses offer inadequate ultraviolet and/or infrared protection.  Therefore, caution must be exercised in the use of special purpose lenses.  For each application, the responsible individual must ensure that the proper ultraviolet, infrared, and visible protection is provided.


	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:  



	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:  Part 33. Personal Protective Equipment


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:  



	Additional Resources:  ANSI Z87.1-1989.
For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 
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